MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

RESOLVES, 1967

CHAP. 10

taxed for the said Marcella Levasseur if she recovers in said action. Hearing thereon shall be before a Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court or the Superior Court without a jury; and said justice to be assigned by the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 8

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Certain Waters in Franklin County.

Fishing in certain waters in Franklin County; regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game is authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Long Pond, Sandy River Plantation, permitting fly fishing and trolling only, except that bait fishing is permitted from a permanent wharf or shore after May 20th. The daily limit shall be 4 fish and the tributaries shall be open to fly fishing only.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 9

RESOLVE, Designating Dresser-Farwell Mountain in Oxford County.

Dresser-Farwell Mountain, designated. Resolved: That the unnamed mountain in the northwest corner of Batchelder's Grant, Oxford County, Maine shall be officially designated as, and henceforth referred to, as Dresser-Farwell Mountain.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 10

RESOLVE, Authorizing State Highway Commission to Study Desirability of Bridge Across New Meadows River.

Bridge across New Meadows River, study authorized. Resolved: That the State Highway Commission is authorized and directed to make a study of the need and cost of a highway bridge with necessary highway approaches thereto across New Meadows River on now or formerly Route I between the Towns of Brunswick and West Bath, in the County of Sagadahoc, to provide better drainage of water from New Meadows Lake and thereby terminating a polluted condition now existent; and be it further

Resolved: That the State Highway Commission is authorized and directed to make a study of the need and costs of enlarging the opening in the causeway and bridge across New Meadows River on Route 1A between the Town of Brunswick and the City of Bath which is a contributing factor to the polluted water of New Meadows Lake; and be it further

1324

CHAP. 12

RESOLVES, 1967

Resolved: That the commission shall report the results of its study at the next regular session of the Legislature.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 11

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Attorney General to Convey a Certain Lot of Land in Bangor to Bangor Hydro-Electric Company.

Authorizing the Attorney General to convey a certain lot of land. Resolved: That the Attorney General is authorized to convey to the Bangor Hydro-Electric Company, their successors and assigns, for a consideration of \$500, the following parcel of land:

"A certain lot or parcel of land situated at Bangor, County of Penobscot, State of Maine, and described as follows: Beginning at a point on the north bound of the Sylvan Road, so called, said point being 440 feet measured in a westerly direction along said north bound from the center of the traveled part of the Hogan Road; thence turning right at an angle of 73 degrees and proceeding in a northerly direction a distance of 160 feet, more or less, to the south bound of Interstate Highway #95, said south bound being now marked by a wire fence; thence proceeding westerly along said south bound and fence a distance of 125 feet to a point; thence turning left at an angle of 90 degrees and proceeding south a distance of 123 feet, more or less, to the north bound of the Sylvan Road, so called; thence turning left and proceeding along the north bound of said Sylvan Road a distance of 130 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning, containing .4 of an acre, more or less."

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 12

RESOLVE, Regulating Ice Fishing in Certain Waters in Tomhegan, T. 1, R. 2, Somerset County.

Ice fishing in certain waters, regulated. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game is authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing to ice fishing that part of Moosehead Lake, from the mouth of Tomhegan Stream to a straight line, between 2 yellow posts, one set at the easternmost part of Tomhegan Point, the other set at a location on Lot No. 29 of the Great Northern Paper Company, Tomhegan Township, leased to Richard Davenport, being situated on the northeast shore of Baker Brook Point.